
 Zoning Board of Appeals 
February 28, 2018 Regular Meeting 

 
STAFF REPORT 

 
Subject: ZBA18-003; 2502 Packard Street 
 
Summary:   McKinley Inc. representing Packard Square, LLC is requesting two variances 
from Chapter 61 5:502(2)(b) Ground Signs to allow for a free-standing identification 
ground mounted sign to be located 20 feet from the property line and 17 feet in height. 
The code requires a 17 foot tall sign to be a minimum of 34 feet from the property line. 
 
Background: 
The subject parcel is zoned C1B (Community Convenience Center) and will be a mixed-
use development with approximately 23,500 square feet of retail space, 249 apartment 
units and 460 parking spaces. Previously, the property applied for a sign variance in June 
of 2016 (ZBA16-015). That request (which was denied) was to locate a ten (10) foot sign 
two (2) feet from the property line. The new sign dimensions will be a ten (10) foot by 
eight (8) foot four (4) inch cabinet affixed to a seven (7) foot base.  
 
Chapter 61 addresses sign height and setback requirements in the following sections: 
5:502 Exterior Business Signs (2) (b) 
Signs not structurally attached to a building shall be at least 5 feet from all property lines. 
Such signs shall be permitted a maximum height of 1 foot for each 2 feet the sign is set 
back from the nearest property line, provided that the height of any such sign shall not 
exceed 25 feet. 
 
Standards for Approval - Variance 

 
The Zoning Board of Appeals has the power granted by State law and by  
Section 5:517(4), Application of the Variance Power from the City of Ann Arbor Sign  
Ordinance; The following criteria shall apply: 
 
(a)That the alleged hardships or practical difficulties, or both, are peculiar to the 
property of the person requesting the variance and result from conditions which 
do not exist generally throughout the city. 
 
 The petitioner states that the five (5) foot change in elevation from the right of way to the 
sign location inhibits visibility from the street. The sign cabinet is installed on a seven (7) 
foot base to assist with the change in topography. 
 
(b)That allowing the variance will result in substantial justice being done, 
considering the public benefits intended to be secured by this Chapter, the 
individual hardships that will be suffered by the failure of the Board to grant a 
variance and the rights of others whose property would be affected by the 
allowance of the variance. 
 
Applicant states that approval of the variance will improve visibility for residents,  
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Emergency services, shoppers and visitors to the property. The variance will not have a 
detrimental impact on neighboring properties.  
 
(c) Is the condition which prevents you from complying with the ordinance self-
imposed? How did the condition come about? 
 
Petitioner states that conditions preventing compliance with the ordinance are not self 
imposed but are the result of grade change. There is no possible way to erect a visible 
sign within the current code requirements. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

 
 

 
 
Jon Barrett 
Zoning Coordinator 
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CITY OF ANN ARBOR ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

VARIANCE REQUEST 

 

Detailed description: 

Requesting a setback and height variance to allow sign visibility due to the unique elevation of the 

site. The 17 foot sign has a masonry pedestal base to counteract the 7 foot berm. The sign is to be 

placed where the retaining wall ends and the property elevation drops. This is 14 feet less than the 

current zoning requirement.  

1. Without the variance visibility will be hindered. The property elevation drops 5 feet after the 

right of way, therefore there is not an opportunity to place a smaller sign on the higher 

elevation. Because of the unique change in elevation, no sign would be visible from the street 

without a 7 foot base to elevate it to street level.  

2. The visibility of the sign is best at the proposed location and elevation. Because of the new 

branding and address, this will make it easier for emergency vehicles or people to know exactly 

where the property is located if visiting, delivering, shopping or looking to lease an apartment at 

the property.  

3. Granting the variance will improve visibility for residents, emergency services, shoppers and 

visitors. Granting the variance will not affect neighboring properties.  

4. This is the best location for the sign because of the changing topography on the site and sloping 

elevations that exist on the property.  

5. The proposed size of the sign has reduced in size from the original approved sign. The location 

and dimension of the sign upon the base is exactly within the ordinance if the base was not 

taken into consideration of the size of the sign. There is no possible way to erect a visible sign 

within the current requirements.  

 

 

  





 

 

 

 

 

 

Proposed Sign Location 



 

 

Location of proposed sign 
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O’Brien Construction / The George PROJECT:

PHOTOSCAN (S):

DATE:

HOURS:

DESIGNER:

SALES:

REVISIONS:

 5009 West River Drive  .  Comstock Park, MI 49321  .  Ph.616.784.5711  .  Fax.616.784.8280  .  www.valleycitysign.com

The designs, details and plans represented herein are the property of Valley City Sign;  specifically developed for your personal use in 
connection with the project being planned for you by Valley City Sign. They are not to be shown to anyone outside of your organization, nor are they to be used, reproduced, exhibited or copied 
in any fashion whatsoever.  All or any part of these designs (except registered trademarks) remain the property of Valley City Sign. Colors represented are being viewed by various web browsers, 
computer monitors and printers, therefore an exact representation of colors shown cannot be guaranteed via these methods. For true color matching, please request a material sample.
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